Rubbermaid .

Congratulations and thank you for purchasing a Rubbermaid storage building.

BEFORE YOU BEGIN - BUILDING CODES

Be sure to check your local building codes, ordinances and restrictions, and applicable neighborhood governances.

BEFORE YOU BEGIN - SURFACE PREPARATION

To ensure proper assembly and performance your shed needs to be built on a solid, level surface.
A concrete or patio surface, or a treated-wood platform is recommended.

BEFORE YOU BEGIN — LOCATION
When choosing a location in your yard make sure you choose an area with easy access and one that provides proper
drainage for water to run away from the shed location.

BEFORE YOU BEGIN — PREASSEMBLY

Thoroughly review all assembly steps (it is important that the steps are followed in the correct order).
Review the parts list and make sure that no parts are missing.
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IMPORTANT - DO NOT T e e———————————
RETURN TO THE STORE e
For assistance with your Rubbermaid e —_— o — ﬁ ——
Storage Building or for additional =5 ——

product information call our toll-free
Consumer Service number:

i
i

1-888-895-2110

M-F: 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. EST
or visit us online at:
www.rubbermaid.com.
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Installation Steps: |

R\

1. Site Preparation "f_ g
2. Floor I | f, ]
4. Roof & Doors o ‘ ﬂ;;;;;& | f
5. Finishing S
-

Note: Be sure to keep this instruction manual and your original store receipt to ensure our Consumer Service
Department can accurately and quickly assist you if necessary. 202
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Description Part Number

Assembly Letter

Quantity

Rapeat Laft Sade sL12 C 2
Lkt Back 5LO4 (] 1
Fspeat Right Side BL13 E 2 i “_-1-_&";3
| oot sack 5105 F 1 UItHlity Kniffe
Froml Lefl Sade SLO? [ 1 4 ;
vt Mt 0 an i i Rubber Mallet
‘Wall Conmecior 162 WG %
Laft Do 5L06 /5L L 1 M
Phillips Serewdrhver
x| Right Door BLO7 /542 K 1
& | oo andie SHT4 T 1 A
Lock Haso w58 ] 1 arside il
1/ Ol Bit
Front Roof 5L08 | 1
J| repeat Rcet SLid M 2 Liquéd
frood Brace 5L36 RB 3 g Sop
f
#1434 Comba Pan Haad Servw A £0° Jﬁ =7
HlE=E R
Root Fin WP B2 FF 8 ==
Roat Pin Assembly Tecd W3 522 66 1 . .
(2) Step Stooly’
Accessory Bracket SHas 12 Slepladoars

" Exira sorews are supphed

PREASSEMBLY: e i

* Review ALL assembly steps before baginning construction.

« Review the pars list and make sure that no parts are missing.

NOTE:

« To simplify assembly and (o ansure proper engagemeant of 3l componants,
apply @ mild detergent to dovelail and snap fits belore assembling.



CAUTIONS CARE & USE

CAUTION: Always use gloves when using a utility knife.

CAUTION: Always use eye protection/safety glasses
during assembly.

CAUTION: When installing screws, do not overtighten.

CAUTION: Drill only through initial panel wall, unless
otherwise indicated.

» Shed can be cleaned with water and mild detergent as
necessary. DO NOT USE ABRASIVE DETERGENTS,
MATERIALS OR CLEANING TOOLS.

* To maximize your shed's performance, remove
excessive snow and/or leaf accumulation from the roof.
* In the event of severe weather, please disassemble
and store in a secure location.

-
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Build a solid, level surface for the shed foundation. Consult your local
building authority for ordinances, restrictions, or permits required
before building any structure at your home.

Note: Minimum dimensions for foundations shown.

1.0] Site Preparation
7 Ane SV S

FLOOR PLAN:
Size the construction site to fit the entire floor,

OPTIONAL STEP:

If desired, recessed anchor locations (11 places)
can be used to anchaor the shed floor to a foundation
after you have constructed one.
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2.0| Floor Installation

a Using a rubber mallet and

* screwdriver, punch out
the screw holes along
the connection edge
of both Repeat
Floors (B).

Using a utility knife, cut the long side of each wall slot
* tab and then use a rubber mallet and screwdriver to

knock it out:

= 4 places on Front Floor (A)

+ 4 places on Repeat Floor (B): middle location

= & places on Repeatl Floor (B): rear location

c Using a rubber mallet and screwdriver, knock out the
" flabs for the door hinge, 2 places on Front Floor (A).

Drill pilot hole through top surface of floor, 2 places on
" Front Floor {A). CAUTION: Drill through top surface of
floor only!

L




2.1| Floor Installation

a Connect and align middle position Repeat Floor (B) to Front Floor (A) and install
" Screws (AA) O places; keep panels aligned and even while installing screws.

HELPFUL HINT: Pilot holes may be drilled for the screws using a 1/8" drill hit.
CAUTION: Do not overtighlen screws.

69 {b‘l&m& X1 (9)

Gonnect and align back position Repeat Floor (B) to middle position
* Repeat Floor (B) and install Screws (AA) 9 places; keep panels aligned
and even while installing screws.

HELPFUL HINT: Pilot holes may be drilled for the screws using a 1/8" drill bit.
CAUTION: Do not overtighten screws.
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3.0] Wall Panel C Installation

TFTET

a Using a screwdriver, punch out the screw holes on the
* top of Repeat Left Side (C) 2 places.

Screw Holes

Snap Repeat Left Side (C) into the back position
* Repeat Floor (B).

n Hold Repeat Left Side (C) upright to prevent it from
* falling (until Left Back (D) is installed).




3.1] Wall Panel D Installation

a Using a scrawdriver, punch out the screw holas on the
* top of Left Back (D) 4 places.

.=

s Screw Holes

j

h Connect Left Back (D) into dovetails of Repeat Left Side (C). c Engage snaps on bottom of Left Back (D) into
= * Repeat Floor (B).

HELPFUL HINT: Lubricate dovetails with liguid soap.
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3.2] Wall Panel E Installation

a Using a screwdriver, punch out the screw holes on the
® top of Repeat Right Side (E) 2 places.

Screw Holes

Snap Repeat Right Side (E) into the back position of c Hold Repeat Right Side (E) upright to prevent it from
* Repeat Floor (B). ® falling (until Right Back (F) is installed).




3.3] Wall Panel F Installation

Using a scrawdriver, punch out the screw holas on the
* top of Right Back (F) 4 places.

!

e Scraw Holes

il

Connect Right Back (F) onto dovetails of Repeat Right
= Side (E).

Align the lap joint between Left Back (D) and Right Back (F).

HELPFUL HINT: Lubricate dovelails with liquid soap.

D F |
Align Lap Joints
OVERHEAD
a

VIEWS

C

Engage snaps on bottom of Right Back (F) into
Repeat Floor (B).




Install Wall Connector (WC) 5 places, connecting Left Back and Right Back Panels (D and
*® F). Position connectors in slots and slide down to snap in place,

Ingtall Wall
Conneclors

OVERHEAD VIEW

3.4 Wall Panel C (Repeat Left Side) Installation

Using a screwdriver, punch out the screw holes on the
* top of Repeat Left Side (C) 2 places.
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Align the lap joint between back position Repeat Left Side c Snap middle position Repeat Left Side (C) into the
* (C) and middle position Repeat Left Side (C). * middle position Repeat Floor (B).

OVERHEAD VIEW

click

d Install Wall Connector (WC) 5 places, connecting 2 Repeat Left Sides (C and C).
* Position connectors in slots and slide down to snap in place.

OVERHEAD VIEW
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3.5] Wall Panel G Installation

a Using a screwdriver, punch out the screw holes on the
* top of Front Left Side (G) 2 places.

T Serew Holes
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Drill a pilot hole (using 1/8" drill bit) in front lower comer Align the lap joint between Repeat Left Side (C) and
* at location indicated by screw target. * Front Left Side (G).
Note: This pilot hole is to be drilled through both walls.
G|
OVERHEAD VIEW
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e Install Wall Connector (WC) 5 places, connecting Repeat Left

* Side (C) and Front Left Side (G).

d Snap Front Left Side (G) into Front Floor (A).
[ ]
Position connectors in slots and slide down to snap in place.

OVERHEAD VIEW

3.6] Wall Panel E (Repeat Right Side) Installation

a Using a screwdriver, punch out the screw hales on the
* top of the middle position Repeat Right Side (E)

2 places.

Screaw Holes
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Align the lap joint between Repeat Right Side (E) and (. Snap middle position Repeat Right Side (E) into the
* middle position Repeat Floor (B).

* middle position Repeat Right Side (E).

\

OVERHEAD VIEW

Install Wall Connector (WC) 5 places, connecting Repeat Right Side (E) and middle position Repeat Right Side (E).
® Position connectors in slots and slide down to snap in place.

— ]

OVERHEAD VIEW
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Wall Panel H Installation

Using a screwdriver, punch out the screw holes on the
" top of the middle position Front Right Side (H) 2 places.

Screw Holes

—

Drill a pilot hole (using 1/8° drill bit) in front lower comer
* at location indicated by scraw target.

Note: This pilot hole is to be drilled through both walls,

Align the lap joint between Front Right Side (H) and
* middle position Repeat Right Side (E).

(E]
H
OVERHEAD VIEW 1Y iﬂl'ﬂ"gill.i!{ﬁ.q;
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e Install Wall Connector (WC) 5 places, connecting middle

d Snap Front Right Side (H) into Front Floor (A).
= section Repeat Right Side (E) and Front Right Side (H).

OVERHEAD VIEW

s
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4.0| Roof Panel M (back position) Installation

a Install one Repeat Roof (M) onto back section. The overlap adge of roof points toward the back of the shed.
" Align tongues on top of back wall to the outside of the roof panel overlap.
Align tonques on top of side walls into grooves in roof.

16



Slightly raise front edge of roof enough to allow positioning  — e

* of Roof Brace (RB) onto the side walls as shown. - _%—-——_—__T'—' -
Lower the roof onto the walls and align Roof Brace (RB) i ———— ——
into pocket in Repeat Roof (M). — = =
M i ——=rm
— R o e -
Bl [=ue
—
c Ensure Repeat Roof (M) is positioned against the back wall tongues. X 8)
* From outside the shed, install one Seraw (AA) at each comer,
Hold the edge of the roof down firmly at the corners while installing each screw,

Install remaining screws into remaining locations of back walls.

Helpful Hint: Installation is easier using a magnetic bit or starting
screws with a manual screwdriver o get seated. Pilot holes also
may be drilled using 1/8" bit.

From inside the shed, install four Screws (AA) into the roof at each side wall location.
* Note: The screws also have to go through the Roof Brace (RB) at each end to properly secure the roof!
A second person on the outside of the shed should hold down the edge of the roof firmly at each screw location.

7
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4.1 Roof Panel M (middle position) Installation

a Install one Repeat Roof (M) onto middle section. The overlap edge of roof points toward the back of the shed.
* Align tongues on top of side walls into grooves in roof.

Slightly raise front edge of roof enough to allow positioning of Roof Brace (RB) onto the side walls as shown.
®* Lower the roof onto the walls and align Roof Brace (RB) into pocket in Repeat Roof (M).

=0




B Make sure middle location Repeat Roof (M) is positioned tightly against the back Repeat Roof (M) section.
* Install Roof Pins (FF) in four places. If necessary, use Roof Pin Assembly Tool (GG) to pull the roof down.

1. Ingert pin in slot. 2. Push all the way through. 3. Rotate head flush with roof.

Install Roof Pins four places.

From inside the shed, install four Screws (AA) into the roof at each side wall location.
* Note: The screws also have to go through the Roof Brace (RB) at each end to properly secure the roof!
A second person on the outside of the shed should hold down the edge of the roof firmly at each screw location.

I 1

T
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4.2] Roof Panel J (front position) & Door Installation

a Install one Front Roof (J) onto front section: roof gable edge toward front of shed.
* Align tongues on top of side walls into grooves in roof.

Slightly raise front edge of roof enough to allow positioning of Roof Brace (RB) onto the side walls as shown.
*® Lower the roof onto the walls and align Roof Brace (RB) into pocket in Front Roof (J).

7T
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(. Make sure Front Roof (J)is positioned tightly against the middle Repeat Roof (M) section.
* Install Roof Pins (FF) in four places. If necessary, use Roof Pin Assembly Tool (GG) to pull the roof down.

1. Insert pin in slot, 3. Rotate head flush with roof.

2. Push all the way through.

Install Roof Pins four places.

d Install Left Door (L) and Right Door (K) into hinge openings From inside the shed, install four Screws (AA) into the roof
* of Front Floor (A) and hinge sockets in Front Roof (J). " at each side wall location.
Note: Only raise front edge of roof enough to install the Note: The screws also have to go through the Roof Brace
door hinge pins. (RB) at each end to properly secure the roof!

A second person on the outside of the shed should hold
down the edge of the roof firmly at each screw location.

@ Uﬂm‘m;b X (4)
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5.0 Finishing Installation
g Install Screws (AR) into 10 locations shown at bottom of wall panels to secure walls to floor. @ mw [ (10)

HELPFUL HINT: Pilot holes may be drilled for the screws.
CAUTION: Do not overtighten screws.
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Door Finishing Installation

a Install Lock Hasp (X) into opening on Right Door (K). b Install Door Handle (T) onto Left Door (L) using four

" Screws (RA).

B

MAINTENANCE & SAFETY

« Periodically check shed to assure it remains stable and the site
remains level.

» [n areas of high winds it is recommended to anchor shed to
platform or ground by holes in floor at designated location and
securs with the proper fasteners (not included).

» Wash shed with garden hose or a mild detergent solution. Using an
abrasive cleaner could damage your shed.

+ Hot items such as recently used grills or fire pits should not be
stored in the building.

* Heavy itams should not be leaned against the walls, as this may
cause distortion.

+« Keep doors closed when not in use to prevent wind damage.
+ Do not climb onto roof.
« Shed is not designed for habitation.

Printed in U.S.A.

- 2011 Rubbermaid |ncorporated,
Rll bbermau:i ® Huntersville, NC U.S.A. 28078-1801
Customer Service

~ l | Toll Free: 1-888-895-2110
newe M-F 8:30AM to 5PM EST

FEAREE

or visit us at www.rubbermaid.com
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Rubbermaid .

Félicitations et merci d'avoir acheté une remise Rubbermaid.

AVANT DE COMMENCER — NORMES DE CONSTRUCTION

N'oubliez pas de vérifier les normes et réglementations de construction en vigueur localement.

AVANT DE COMMENCER - PREPARATION DE LA SURFACE

Pour que vous puissiez installer correctement votre remise et l'utiliser de fagon satisfaisante, elle doit étre édifiée sur une
surface plane et solide.

Il est recommandé de |'édifier sur un patio ou une dalle en béton, ou encore sur une plate-forme en bois traité.

AVANT DE COMMENCER - EMPLACEMENT

Lorsque vous choisissez un emplacement dans votre jardin, choisissez un espace facile d'acces, favorisant I'ecoulement
de I'eau de pluie autour de la remise.

AVANT DE COMMENCER - PREASSEMBLAGE
Lisez attentivement toute la procédure d'assemblage (il est trés important de suivre I'ordre des étapes).
Examinez la liste de piéces et assurez-vous qu'il n'en manque aucune,

|

———— e
IMPORTANT - NE PAS - e —————
RETOURNER AU MARCGHAND o e——————— _——
51 vous avez besoin d'assistance — ﬁ
concernant votre remise Rubbermaid |r—‘ il ‘“=-31 (—— ﬁﬁﬁ
ou si vous désirez des informations i ﬁﬁ
supplémentaires sur nos produits, | ( ﬁ

appelez sans frais notre service clients
au : 1-888-895-2110

L-V : 8h30 a 17h00 (heure de

I'est) ou visitez notre site :
www.rubbermaid.com

‘?%

FE% po

§§§\

\\

\

Procédure d’assemblage :

=

\"\

1. Préparation du site
2. Plancher

3. Murs

4. Toit et portes <
5. Finition

W
W

75 % po

-~

I“‘l

|ll.l '.\'. '.\'.
"“ \\\\\

Remarque : N'oubliez pas de conserver ce manuel d'instructions et votre regu de caisse oniginal afin que notre

service clients puisse rapidement et efficacement vous aider si nécessaire. 2028044
25



Description M Assemblage n

deux parson has

¢
504 ']
513 E

§ | Aritre droa sLot F 1

Ciili gausche avant 5L G 1

1

i e " Mt &n canutchous

Conncteur mural Ve WQ -]

Parte pauche 5LOE / SLAN L i A@E@

Tournavis Phallips
B | Porte droie SLOT 1 5LA2 K |
& | Poignae e ports SHM T 1 -
Pointe Philics
Mloraillon d Sermature 58 1 1 ——
Foml da 158 po

Toit awant 5L08 J 1 Perteuse
3| ot répdté sL14 M 2 Savon

Bras A'apped o it 530 R ] liquida

PREASSEMBLAGE
" = Avant de commencer la construction, dtudlez TOUTES les Stapes d'assemblage.

Wiiivalily TR~ th M po e - » Examiner la liste de pitces el assurez-vous qu'il n’an manque aucuna,
i i ok MR i3 . REMARQUE :

ﬂi‘m‘“ﬂ"" e i 1 - ; » Pour simplifier I'assemblage et pour assurer un bon emboltement de tous

Re - 2 (2} EsCabeaux les composants, appliquez du détergent doux sur i queus d'aronds, puis

embaofter par pression avant Fassemblaga.

* Des s supplémentares sonl ncluses



MISES EN GARDE ENTRETIEN

ATTENTION : Portez toujours des gants lorsque vous
utilisez un couteau ou un outil a lame.

ATTENTION : Durant I'assemblage, portez toujours des
luneties de sécurité.

ATTENTION : Lors de I'installation des vis, faites
attention de ne pas trop serrer.

ATTENTION : Percez uniguement la paroi murale
initiale, @ moins d'indication contraire.

* Si nécessaire, la remise peut étre nettoyée avec de
I'eau et un detergent doux. N'UTILISEZ JAMAIS DE
DETERGENT FORT NI DES MATERIAUX/OUTILS DE
NETTOYAGE ABRASIFS.

« Pour maximiser la durabilité de votre remise, enlevez les
accumulations de neige et de feuilles mortes sur le toit.

* Si du temps trés mauvais est prévu, il est suggéré de
démonter la remise et de la placer en lieu sir.

-

Loy W .l
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b
Py, N S =0 67
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Construisez une surface plane et robuste pour les fondations de
la remise. Avant de construire une nouvelle structure chez vous,
consultez les autorités locales pour connaltre les régles et
restrictions en matiére cle construction.

Remargue : Les dimensions minimum pour les fondations
sont indiquées.

Préparation du site
7 aan g N ~|“~-"_$1
(N

PLAN DE LA REMISE :
Aménagez un site de construction d'une superficie
suffisante pour accepter tout le plancher.

ETAPE OPTIONNELLE :

Si vous le desirez, des positions d’ancraga
encastrées (11 positions) peuvent étre utilisées pour
ancrer le plancher de la remise 4 des fondations
aprés les avoir construites.

24p0 _4po -.—.‘ ~3-5/8po
Iy 5 '
24po ;
o - - 1 L 1 - -
POSITIONS DES
DISPOSITIFS D'ANCRAGE Ape
231800
i & & A I‘ i B i
—1 L]
18po
E e
ol [:)
=S po-

il s

R

S
L

II 514 * )
. o
/ See\
! N 120.0° __

; ‘x
\.\ Ouverture maximale -

! ra .

,
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2.0 Installation du plancher

Avec un maillet en
caoutchouc et un toumevis,
percez les trous de vis
sUr la bardure de
raccordement des
deux planchers
répélés (B).

Avec un couteau a lame escamotable fine, faites une

* incision sur le cité long de chaque patte de fente de mur,
puig utiligez un maillet en caoutchoue et un tournevis pour
séparer les pidces
= 4 endroits sur le plancher avant (A)
» 4 endroits sur le plancher répété (B) (position médiane)
= § endroits sur le plancher répété (B) (position arriére)

28

Avec l'aide d'un maillet en caoutchouc et d'un tournevis,
faites sortir les pattes pour les charniéres de porte, aux 2
endroits prévus sur le plancher avant (A).

Percez un trou de guidage dans la surface supérieure du
* plancher, au 2 endroits prévus sur le plancher avant (A).
ATTENTION : Percez uniguement la surface supérieure
du plancher!




2.1| Installation du plancher

a Connectez et alignez le plancher répété (B) de position médiane sur le plancher avant (A) et installez
" des vis (AA) aux 9 endroits prévus; gardez les panneauy alignés et droits lorsque vous installez les vis.

CONSEIL UTILE : Vous pouvez percer des trous de guidage avec un foret de 1/8 po.
ATTENTION : Faites attention de ne pas trop serrer les vis.

69 {b‘l&m& X1 (9)

Gonnectez et alignez le plancher repété (B) de position arnére sur le plancher
répele (B) de position médiane et installez les vis (AA) aux 9 endraits prévus;
gardez les panneaux alignés et droits lorsque vous installez les vis.

CGONSEIL UTILE : Vous pouvez percer des trous de guidage avec un foret de 1/8 po.
ATTENTION : Faites attention de ne pas trop serrer les vis.

Al Yl i
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3.0 Installation de la paroi murale C

s a Avec un tournevis, perforez les trous de vis aux 2
T * emplacements sur la dessus du cité gauche répété (C).

(l
Trous de vis
E T X
| L j=
E l [ ! 5 ‘ Y
I | I gl ﬂw;. ﬁu-’tmﬂ-miﬁ}?mf-.}?;- li
i\ i ; :

[
(1 |

Emboitez le coté gauche répéte (C) dans la position arriére n Tenez le coté gauche répété (C) en position debout de
* fagon & l'empécher de tomber (jusqu'a ce que le panneau
arrigre gauche (D) soit installg).

* du plancher répété (B).

30



3.1 Installation de Ia parm murale D

a. Avac un tournevis, perforez las trous de vis aux 4
emplacements sur le dessus du panneau arridre gauche (D).

.II

-, Trous de vis

e .l,"lr m 1‘- ".,_. +

Emboitez le panneau arriére gauche (D) dans les queues c Emboitez les fermetures dans le bas du panneau arriére
* gauche (D) dans le plancher répété (B).

* d'aronde du cité gauche répété (C).

COMNSEIL UTILE : Lubrifiez les queues d'aronde avec
du savon liguide.

-'
ALIGNER 1-

ALIGNER

—D|F

n



3.2| Installation de la paroi murale E

a Avec un tournevis, perforez les trous de vis aux 2
® amplacements sur le dessus du coté droit répété (E).

- TH_‘I
| i
L '||| 'H

Trous de vis

|
I|I \

R\

Emboitez le coté droit répété (E) dans la position arrigre du Tenez le cdté droit répété (E) en position debout de
* fagon & I'empécher de tomber (jusqu'a ce que le panneau

* plancher répété (B).
arriére droit (F) soit installé.

az



3.3| Installation de Ia paroi murale F

a Avec un tournevis, perforez les trous de vis aux 4
* emplacements sur le dessus du panneau arriére droit (F).

e Trous de vis

:

Emboitez le panneau arriére droit (F) dans les queues c Emboitez les fermetures dans le bas du panneau
» d'aronde du cité droit répété (E). " arriére droit (F) dans le plancher répété (B).

Alignez le joint chevauchant entre le panneau arriére gauche

(D) et le panneau arriére droit (F).

CONSEIL UTILE : Lubrifiez les gueues d'aronde avec
du savon liquide.

Aligner lex joiniz
thevauchants

VUES DE
DESSUS

ALIGMER
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Installez un connecteur mural (WC) aux 5 endroits prévus, en connectant le panneau

*® arrigre gauche et le panneau arriére droit (D et F).

Placez les connecteurs dans les fentes et glissez-les vers le bas de fagon A les emboiter.

Installez les
connecieurs
muraug

VUE DE DESSUS

3.4| Installation de la paroi murale C (cété gauche répété)

"u;li lll'ul\_ II'L\ LY

1
.\'-
LA
LAY

A
LAY
LR LR LYY

LA
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a Avec un tournevis, perforez les trous de vis aux 2
* emplacements sur le dessus du cété gauche répété (C).
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c Emboitez le cdlé gauche répété (C) de position médiane
" dans le plancher répété (B) de position médiane.

Alignez le joint chevauchant entre le cdté gauche repéte (C)
* de position médiane et le cité gauche répété (C) de
position mediane.

VUE DE DESSUS

ALIGNER

d Installez un connecteur mural (WC) aux 5 endroits prévus, en connectant 2 cités gauches

répétés (C et C).
Placez les connecteurs dans les fentes et glissez-les vers le bas de fagon  les embaiter.
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VUE DE DESEUS
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3.5] Installation de la paroi murale G

a Avec un tournevis, perforez les trous de vis aux 2
* emplacements sur le dessus du cdté gauche avant (G).

T Trous de vis

=0 1 ll‘
;h};l‘&-ﬁl '

\‘ al

li\
l

Percez un trou de guidage (avec un foret de 1/8 po) dans
*® le coin inférieur avant a l'endroit indiqué par la cible de vis.

Remarqgue : Ce trou de guidage doit traverser les

deux murs.

36

c Alignez le joint chevauchant entre |e ciité gauche répété
® (C) et le ciié gauche avant [G).

VUE DE DESSUS




Emboitez le cidté gauche avant (G) dans le plancher
* avant (A).

ALIGHER

Installez un connecteur mural (WC) aux 5 endroits prévus,
en connectant le cité gauche répété (C) et le coté gauche
avant (G).

Placez les connecteurs dans les fentes et glissez-les vers le
bas de fagon a les emboiter.

VUE DE DESEUS

Avec un tournevis, perforez les trous de vis aux 2
* emplacements sur le dessus du cété droit répété (E)
de position médiane, aux 2 endroits prévus.

Trous de vis

ar



Alignez e joint chevauchant entre le coté droit répété (E) (8, Emboltez le cdté droit répété (E) de position médiane
* ot le c6té droit répété (E) de position médiane. * dans le plancher répété (B) de position médiane.

VUE DE DESEUS

d Installez un connecteur mural (WC) aux 5 endroits prévus, en connectant le colé droil répété (E) et le coté droit répé-
* 1é (E) de position médiane. Placez les connecteurs dans les fentes et glissez-les vers le bas de fagon & les emboiter.

—

Ty

VUE DE DESSUS
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Installation de la paroi murale H

\ LU
k|
mARAR
AR

L L
AR ATRT

\!

a Avec un tournevis, perforez les trous de vis aux 2
" emplacements sur le dessus du cdté droit avant (H)
de position médiane, aux 2 endroits prévus.

Trous de vis

—

Percez un trou de guidage (avec un foret de 1/8 po) dans

* e coin inférieur avant 4 I'endroit indiqué par la cible de vis.

Remarque : Ce trou de guidage doit traverser les
deux murs.

Alignez le joint chevauchant entre le ciité droit avant (H)
* &t le cOté droit répété (E).
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VUE DE DESSUS WA ih.%'l.ﬂﬁ.ﬂf

a8



d Emboitez le coté droit avant (H) dans le plancher avant (A).
-

T
L
& g
/

ALIGHER

ALIGNER

4.0] Installation de la paroi murale M (position arriére)

d

Installez un connecteur mural (WC) aux 5 endroits prévus,
* en connectant le coté droit répété (E) de position médiane et
le gité droit avant (E).

VUE DE DESSUS

Installez une piéce de toit répété (M) sur la section arriére. Le rebord chevauchant du toit pointe vers 'arriére de la remise.
* Alignez les languettes sur le dessus du mur arriére avec |'extérieur du chevauchement de panneau de toit.

Alignez les languettes sur le dessus des murs latéraux dans les rainures du toit.




Relevez légerement le bord avant du toit, suffisamment pour

*® permettre le positionnement du bras d'appui du toit (RB)
sur les murs latéraux conformément a l'illustration.
Descendez le toit sur les murs et alignez le bras d’appui du
toit (RB) dans la poche du toit repété (M).

c Assurez-vous que le toit répété (M) est placé contre les languettes du mur arriére.

* Depuis l'extérieur de la remise, installez une vis (AA) sur chague coin.

Lorsque vous installez les vis, tenez les bords du toit fermement vers le bas sur les coins.

Installez les vis restantes sur les derniers emplacemants des murs arriére.

D (o e

Conseil utile : L'installation est plus facile a réaliser avec une pointe
magnétique ou avec un tournevis manuel pour les pramiers tours. Vous

pouvez également percer des lrous de guidage avec un foret de 1/8 po.

Depuis l'intérieur de la remise, installez quatre vis (AA) dans le toit & chague emplacement prévu sur les parois latérales.
*® Remargue : Les vis doivent également traverser le bras d'appui du toit (RB) sur chague extrémité afin de faire solidement
tenir le toit! Une deuxi@me personne placée i I'extérieur de la remise doit tenir fermement le bord du toit sur chaque

emplacement de vis.
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4.1] Installation de la paroi murale M (position médiane)

a Installez une piece de toit répélé (M) sur la section médiane. Le rebord chevauchant du toit pointe vers l'arriére de la remise.
" Alignez les languettes sur le dessus des murs latéraux dans les rainures du toit.

Relevez légérement le bord avant du toit, suffisamment pour permettre le positionnement du bras d'appui du toit (RB)
® sur les murs latéraux conformément 4 lillustration.
Descendez le toit sur les murs et alignez le bras d'appui du toit (RB) dans la poche du toit répété (M).

e S




B Assurez-vous que le toit répété (M) de position médiane est solidement appuyé contre l'arriére de la section du toit répété (M).
* Installez les chevilles de toit (FF) aux 4 endroits prévus. Si nécessaire, utilizez I'outil d'assemblage pour chevilles de toit (GG)

pour tirer les pannealix de toit vers le bas.
3. Faites tourner |a {éte pour gu'elle soit

1. Insérez la cheville dans la fente. 2. Poussez jusqu'au bout. 4 égalité avec la surface du toit.,
i iw.,.-:_,;_“;_'?x ,,_:‘;..f"'_t,b e _' i ®
S —— — - .'r-?;- - ___-Fr.q I ] o
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Installez les chevilles de toit aux 4 endroits prévus.

Depuis I'intérieur de la remise, installez quatre vis (AA) dans le toit & chague emplacement prévu sur les parois latérales.
* Remarque : Les vis doivent &galement traverser le bras d'appui du toit (RB) sur chague extrémité afin de faire

solidement tenir le toit!
Une deuxiéme personne placée  'extérieur de la remise doit tenir fermement le bord du toit

sur chague emplacement de vis.

@ GEWWMF M@ ,_,,--f’;;-;
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m Installation de la paroi murale J (position avant) et de la porte

a Installez une piéce de toit avant (J) sur la section avant : le rebord du pignon de toit doit &tre orienté vers l'avant de la remise.
" Alignez les languettes sur le dessus des murs latéraux dans les rainures du toit.

Relavez légarement le bord avant du toit, suffisamment pour permetire e positionnement du bras d’appui du
* toit (RB) sur les murs latéraux conformément a l'illustration.
Descendez le toit sur les murs et alignez le bras d*appui du toit (RB) dans la poche du toit avant (J).

Fid




C Assurez-vous que le toit avant (J) est solidement appuyé contre le milieu de la section du toit répété (M).
* Installez les chevilles de toit (FF) aux 4 endroits prévus. Si nécessaire, utilisez I'outil d’assemblage pour chevilles de toit

(GG) pour tirer les panneaux de toit vers le bas.
. . 3. Faites tourner la téte pour qu'elle
1. Insérez la cheville dans la fente. 2. Poussez jusqu'au bout. soit 2 égalité avec la surface du toit.

4 N

Installez les chevilles de toit aux 4 endroits prévus.

d Installez la porte gauche (L) et la porte droite (K) dans e Depuis l'intérieur de la remise, installez quatre vis (AA) dans
® les ouvertures de charnigre du plancher avant (A) et les * |g toit a chague emplacement prévu sur les parois latérales.
douilles de charniére dans le toit avant (J). Ramarque : Les vis doivent également traverser le bras
Remarque : Relevez le bord avant du toit juste ce qu'il d’appui du toit (RB) sur chaque extrémite afin de faire

solidement tenir le toil!

Une deuxieme personne placée a I'extérieur de la remise
doit tenir fermement la bord du toit sur chagque
emplacement de vis.

faut pour installer les chevilles de charniéres.
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5.0] Installation des éléments de finition

a Installez des vis (AA) aux 10 endroits indiqués dans le bas des parois murales pour retenir las murs sur le plancher.
L

CGONSEIL UTILE : Vous pouvez percer des trous de guidage pour les vis.
ATTENTION : Faites attention de ne pas trop serrer les vis.
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Installation des éléments de finition de porte

a Installez le moraillon de fermeture (X) dans I'ouverture
*® sur la porte droite (K).

b Installez la poignée de porte (T) sur la porte gauche (L)

" avec l'aide de quatre vis (AA).

@ {/mw AA IO

‘ - i)
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ENTRETIEN ET SECURITE

« Vérifiez périodiquement la remise pour vous assurer qu'elle
demeura stable et que le site est toujours plat.

= Dans les zones exposés & des vents puissants, il est recommandé
d'ancrer la remise & la plate-forme ou au sof en utilisant les trous
prévus a cet effet dans le plancher et des attaches appropriges (non
incluses).

+ Lavez al remise avec un tuyau d'arrosage et un détergent doux,
L'utilisation d'un nettoyant abrasif pourrait endommager la remise.

+ Les objets chauds (p. ex. barbecue venant d'étre utilisé ou plague de
feux de camp) ne doivent pas étre rangés dans la remise,

* Les objets lourds ne doivent pas étre appuyés contre un mur car ils
risqueraient de causer une déformation.

« Lorsque |a remise n'est pas utilisée, gardez les portes fermées pour
éviter les dommages pouvant étre causés par le vent.

= Ne grimpez pas sur le toit.

= Cette remise n'est pas congue pour y habiter,

Service clientéle

==—CsEARElL i",'r[

Imprimé aux Etats-Unis
2011 Rubbermaid Incorporated,

Rubbermaid @  Muntersvile, NCU.S A, 28078-1801

o Numéro gratuit - 1-888-895-2110
newell L-V 8h30 & 17h00 (heure de l'est)
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Rubbermaid .

Felicitaciones y gracias por adquirir una estructura de almacenamiento Rubbermaid.

ANTES DE EMPEZAR - CODIGOS DE CONSTRUCCION

Aseglrese de revisar sus codigos de construccion locales, ordenanzas y restricciones, y gobierno vecinal,

ANTES DE EMPEZAR — PREPARANDO LA SUPERFICIE

Para asegurar un ensamblado y rendimiento correctos, su cobertizo tiene que ser construido en una superficie solida y
nivelada, Se recomienda una superficie de concreto, un patio o una plataforma de madera tratada.

ANTES DE EMPEZAR - UBICACION
Cuando escoja una ubicacién en su jardin, asegurese de escoger una area con facil acceso y una area que proporcione
el drenaje correcto para que el agua se escurra de la ubicacion del cobertizo.

ANTES DE EMPEZAR - PRE-ENSAMBLADO

Revise con detenimiento todos los pasos el ensamblado (es importante que los pasos se lleven a cabo en
el orden correcto). Examine la lista de piezas y asegirese de que no le falta ninguna.

e ——————

IMPORTANTE - NO DEVUELVA —_——— —— —— &
A LA TIENDA Tl T e
Para recibir asistencia con su estructura P | — ﬁ ':___

de almacenamiento Rubbermaid, o para | P ﬁ =
informacidn adicional del producto, H‘T ﬁﬁ
llame a nuestro ndmero gratuito de #" H___,.
servicio al consumidor: ' #ﬁ =
1-888-895-2110 |

LaV:8:30a.m.a5:00 p.m. Hora | '

estandar del este o visitenos en # L
Internet en: www.rubbermaid.com. ! #ﬁ e
.-"’r’-

TeM

Pasos para la instalacion:

1. Preparacion del lugar
2. Piso

3. Paredes

4. Techo y puertas

5. Acabado

Nota: Aseglrese de mantener este manual de instrucciones y su recibo original de la tienda para asegurar que

nuestro Departamento de servicio al consumidor pueda asistirlo con exactitud y rapido si es necesario. 2028014
48
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j Tache repatid 5L M
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E;rh' de bomillos de cabera achatada 14
% A

£ | Pasador ded techo NF 5122 [

Hlreranitte  waz @

nes
prife
Seports de accatinio SHEE

BECAIRAS 32 mano

* Se somneriran bornillo sdasonales

PRE-ENSAMBLADO:
» Revise TODOS les pasos de ensamblaje antes de comenzar la construceidn,
+ Examine ka Bista de piezas y aseglress de que no le falla ninguna.

NOTA:

+ Para simplificar ¢l ensamblaje y asegurar que todas kos componentes a8
enganchen adecuadaments, aplkque un detergents suave a las colas de mikno
y @ los sugetadores de presion antes ded ensamblaje.



PRECAUCIONES CUIDADO Y USD

PRECAUCION: Use siempre guantes cuando use un
cuchillo de uso general.

PRECAUCION: Use siempre proteccidn ocular/galas de
sequridad durante el ensamblaje.

PRECAUCION: Cuando instale los tornillos no los ajuste
&N exceso.

PRECAUCION: Taladre solamente a través del panel de
pared inicial, salvo que se indique de otra manera.

* El cobertizo se puede limpiar con agua y un
detergente suave, seguin sea necesario. NO UTILIZE
DETERGENTES, MATERIALES O HERRAMIENTAS DE
LIMPIEZA ABRASIVOS.

* Para maximizar el rendimiento de su cobertizo, retire la
acumulacion excesiva de nieve y/u hojas del techo.

* En caso de muy mal tiempo, por favor desensamble y
almacene en un lugar seguro.

-

L.ij‘q ™ 4 :"\-
'.fm

Construya una superficie solida y nivelada para la cimentacion del
cobertizo. Consulte con las autoridades de construccion locales para
saber de ordenanzas, restricciones o permisos requeridos antes de
construir alguna estructura en su casa.

Nota: Se muestran las dimensiones minimas para los cimientos.

PLAND DEL FISO:;
Mida el lugar donde vaya a realizar la construccion
para que pueda encajar todo el piso.

PASO OPCIONAL:
Si se desea, podrdn usarse los onficios embutidos
para las anclas (11 lugares) para fijar el piso del
cobertizo al cimiento después de haber construido
uno.

=358 —=— 24" -

Preparaclon del lugar
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2.0 Instalacion del piso

Utilizando un mazo
* de cauchoy un
destornillador, perfore
los orificios para los
tomillos a lo largo del
borde de conexidn
de los dos pisos
repelidos (B).

Usando un cuchillo multiuso, corte el lado largo de
* cada ranura de pared y luego use un mazo de caucho y
destornillador para retirarlo:
= 4 lugares en el piso frontal (A)
= 4 lugares en el piso repelido (B): ubicacion media
= & lugares en el piso repelido (B): ubicacion posterior

c Utilizando un mazo de caucho y un destornillador,
* retire las pestafias para la bisagra de la puerta, en dos
lugares en el piso frontal (A).

52

Taladre un orificio piloto a traves de la superficie superior

* del piso, en dos lugares del piso frontal (A). PRECAUCION:
jTaladre solamente a través de la superficie superior
del piso!




2.1| Instalacion del piso

a Conecte v alinee la posicion media del piso repetido (B) al piso frontal (A) e instale tornillos
" (AA) en 9 lugares; mantenga los paneles alineados y parejos mientras instala los tornillos.

CONSEJO PRACTICO: Se pueden taladrar orificios piloto para los tornillos usando una broca de 1/8".
PRECAUCION: No apriete los tornillos excesivamente.

69 {b‘l&m& X1 (9)

Gonecte y alinee la posicion posterior del piso repetido (B) a la posicion
media del piso repetido (B) e instale tornillos (AA) en 9 lugares;
mantenga los paneles alineados y parejos mientras instala los tornillos.

CONSEJO PRACTICO: Se pueden taladrar orificios piloto para los tornillos usando
una broca de 1/8".

PRECAUCIGN: No ajuste los tornillos excesivamente.
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3.0 Instalacion del panel de pared C

s a Utilica un destornillador para perforar los orificios para
T * los tornillos en la parte de arriba de los dos lugares del
panel lateral izquierdo repetido (C).

E L Orificios para los
: “«._ lomillos

(| .
C Il ; e
' iR m,-;ﬁnuﬁ;]’lmﬁ}h-?}b- e

=i h F f: I:' i i b
| | |

Encaje el lado izquierdo repetido (C) en la posicidn n Mantenga el lado izquierdo repelido (C) vertical para
" evitar que se caiga (hasta que la parte posterior (D)
esté instalada).

* posterior piso repetido (B).




3.1] Instalacion del panel de pared D

a Utilice un destornillador para perforar los orificios para
* los tornillos en la parte de arriba de los 4 sitios de la
parte posterior izquierda (D).

s Orificios para los
o5 T tomillos

A AN

—
=l

=

Conecte el lade posterior (D) a las colas de milano del lado
* izquierdo repetido (C).

CONSEJO PRACTICO: Lubrigue las colas de milano
con jabdn liquido.

c Enganche los sujetadores en la parte inferior de la
* parle posterior (D) al piso repetido (B).




3.2| Instalacidn del panel de pared E

a Utilice un destornillador para perforar los orificios de los
® tomillos en la parte de arriba de los dos lugares del lado

derecho repetido (E).
o Orificioz para los
L0 T lomillos
-

—

Encaje el lado repetido dereche (E) en la posicion posterior c Mantenga el lado repelido derecho (E) vertical para
* del piso repetido (B). ® evitar que se caiga (hasta que el derecho trasero (F) esté
instalado).

2

ALINEAR
ALINEAR




3.3| Instalacion del panel de pared F

a Utilice un destornillador para perforar los orificios de los
* tomillos en la parte de arriba de los 4 sitios de la parte
posterior deracha (F).

)

e Orificios para los
- e lomilloes

i

Conecte el panel posterior derecho (F) a las colas de milano
* del lado derecho repetido (E).

Alinee la junta de solapa entre la parte posterior izquierda

(D) v la parte posterior derecha (F).

CONSEJO PRACTICO: Lubrique las colas de milano con
jabdn liguida.

a5

AMlinee las solapas

VISTA ELEVADA

c Enganche los sujetadores en la parte inferior de la parte
" posterior derecha (F) al piso repetido(B).
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d Instale el conector de pared (WC) en 5 lugares, conectando los paneles posterior derecho e izguierdo (D and F).
*® Posicione los conectores en las ranuras y deslice hacia abajo para conectar en su lugar.

Inslale los conaclores
de pared

VISTA ELEVADA

m Instalacion del panel de pared C (Lado izquierdo repetido)

a Utilice un destornillador para perforar los orificios de los
* tornillos en la parte de arriba de los 2 sitios del panel

lateral izquierdo repetido [EM
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Alinee la junta de solapa entre la parte posterior del lado c Encaje la posicion media del lado repetido derecho (C)
* izquierdo repetido (C) v la posicion media del lado " en la posicién media del piso repetido (B).
izquierdo repetido (C).

VISTA ELEVADA

click

d Instale el conector de pared (WC) 5 lugares, conectando 2 lados izquierdos repelidos (C y
" C).
Posicione los conectores en las ranuras y deslice hacia abajo para conectar en su lugar.
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VISTA ELEVADA
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3.5] Instalacion del panel de pared G

a Utilice un destomillador para perforar los orificios de
* los tornillos en la parte de arriba de los 2 sitios del lada
frontal izquierdo (G).

T Orificlos para los
’ *-._ fornillos
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Taladre un orificio piloto (usando una broca de1/8°) enla Alinee las solapas entre el lado derecho repetido (C) y el
® esquina inferior frontal en la ubicacidn indicada por los * lado derecho frontal (G).

orificios de tornillo.

Nota: Este orificio pilolo debe ser laladrado a través de

ambas paredes.

VISTA ELEVADA




e Instale el conector de pared (WC) en 5 lugares, conectando
* el lado izquierdo repetido (C) v el lado izquierdo frontal
(G).
Posicione los conectores en las ranuras v deslice hacia abajo
.CONg tar gp. su lugar.

d Encaje el lado izquierdo frontal (G) en el piso frontal (A).

a Utilice un destornilladaor para perforar los orificios de
* los tornillos en la parte de arriba de los dos lugares
de la posicién central del lado derecho repetido (E).

o Orificios para los
o0 T tornillos
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C Encaje la posicién media del lado repetido derecho (E)
[ ]

Alinee la junta de solapa entre el lado derecho repetido (E) y
an la posician media del piso repatido (B).

* la posicion media del lado derecho repetido (E).

: W=

d Instale el conector de pared (WC) en 5 lugares, conectando el lado derecho repetido (E) v la posicidn media del
* lado derecho repetido (E). Posicione los conectores en las ranuras y deslice hacia abajo para conectar en su lugar.
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VISTA ELEVADA
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3.7] Instalacion del panel de pared H

a Utilice un destornillador para perforar los orificios para
" los tornillos en la parte de arriba de los dos lugares de la
posicion central del lado derecho frontal (H).

Orificios para los
tornillos

]

1 3
i I|I
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—

Alinee |a junta de solapa entre &l lado derecho repetido (H)
* v la posicion media del lado derecho repetido (E).

Taladre un orificio piloto (usando una broca de1/8') en la
* esquina inferior frontal en la ubicacién indicada por los

orificios de tornillo.
Nota: Este orificio piloto debe ser taladrado a través de

ambas paredes.
a
E
s
ﬁ__.__
VISTA ELEVADA 1Y iﬂl'ﬂ"gill.i!{ﬁ.q;
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d Encaje el lado derecho frontal (H) en el piso frontal (A).
-

T
L
& g
/

ALINEAR

ALINEAR

4.0] Instalacion del panel de techo M (posicién posterior)

Instale el conector de pared (WC) en 5 lugares, conectando
* la seccidn media del lado derecho repetido (E) v el lado
derecho repetido (E).

VISTA ELEVADA

a Instale un techo repetido (M) a la seccion posterior. El borde superpuesto del techo apunta hacia la parte posterior del cobertizo.
* Alinee las lengietas en la parte superior de la pared posterior a la parte externa de la sobreposicion del panel de techo.
Alinee las lengietas en la parte superior de las paredes laterales en las ranuras del techo.




Levante ligeramente el borde frontal del techo lo suficiente — — H
® para permitir el posicionamiento de la abrazadera de techo ==

— — p——
(RB) a las paredes laterales, como se muestra. = —  ————
Baje el techo a las paredes y alinee la abrazadera de techo —— i —
(RB) en el espacio del techo repetido (M). M e ~—— RB
= = | ————— ‘-ﬂ.—.q—-‘_—

c Asegirese de que el techo repetido (M) esté posicionado contra las lengiietas de la pared posterior. /] @)
* Desde la parte exterior del cobertizo, instale un tornillo (AA) en cada esquina. aw

Mantenga sujetado firmemente el borde del techo en las esquinas mientras instala cada tornillo.
Instale los tornillos restantes en las ubicaciones restantes de las paredes posteriores.

Consejo praclico: La instalacidn es més facil usando brocas
magnéticas o iniciando el tornillo con un destornillader manual
para asentarlo. Los orificios piloto también se pueden taladrar
usando una broca de 1/8".

Desde el interior del cobertizo, instale cuatro tornillos (AA) en el techo en cada ubicacion

* de pared lateral, @ (ﬁﬁﬁm L0 (4)
Nola: jLos tornillos también lienen que pasar a través de la abrazadera de lecho (RB)
en cada lado para asegurar correctamente el lecho! A

Una segunda persona en la parte externa del coberlizo debe de sujetar firmemente . _
hacia abajo el borde del techo en cada uhbicacion de los tornillos.
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4.1| Instalacion del panel de techo M (posicién media)

a Instale un techo repetido (M) a la seccidn media. El borde superpuesto del techo apunta hacia la parte posterior
* del cobertizo.
Alinee las lenguelas en la parte superior de las paredes laterales en las ranuras del techo.

Levante ligeramente el borde frontal del techo lo suficients para permitir el posicionamiento de la abrazadera
* de techo (RB) a las paredes laterales, como se muestra.
Baje el techo a las paredes v alinee la abrazadera de techo (RB) en el espacio del techo repatido (M).




B Asegirese de que el techo repetido (M) parte media esté posicionado bien apretado contra la seccién posterior
* del techo repetido (M).
Cologue los pasadoeres de techo (FF) en los 4 puntos. 8i es necesario, use la herramienta de ensamblaje de
pasadores de techo (GG) para desmontar el techo.

1. Inserte el pasador en la ranura. 2. Empijelo completamente a través. 3. Gire la cabeza al ras con el techo.
s . ', i —ar i Fa
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Cologue los pasadores de techo en los cuatro puntos.

Dezde la parte interior del cobartizo, instale cuatro tornillos (AA) en el techo en cada lado de |a ubicacion de pared.
* MNota: jLos tornillos también tienen que pasar a través de la abrazadera de techo (RB) en cada lado para

asegurar correctamente el techo!

Una segunda persona en |a parte externa del cobertizo debe de sujetar firmementa hacia abajo el borde del

techo en cada ubicacién de los tornillos.

(e = .
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m Panel de techo J (posicion frontal) e instalacion de puerta

a Instale un techo frontal () en la seccidn frontal: borde del gablete de techo hacia la parte frontal del cobertizo.
* Alinee las lengietas en la parte superior de las paredes laterales en las ranuras del techo.

Levante ligeramente el borde frontal del techo lo suficiente para permitir el posicionamiento de la abrazadera
* de techo (RB) a las paredes laterales. como se muestra.

Baje el techo a las paredes vy alinee |a abrazadera de techo (RB) en el espacio del techo repetido (J).




Asegurese que el techo frontal (J) esté posicionado bien apretado contra la seccion central del techo repetido (M).

C. Coloque los pasadores de techo (FF) en los 4 puntos. Si es necesario, use la herramienta de ensamblaje de

1. Inserte el pasador en la ranura.

pasadores de techo (GG) para desmontar el techo.

2. Empijelo completamente a través. 3. Gire la cabeza al ras con el techo.

Coloque los pasadores de techo en los cuatro puntos.

Instale la puerta izquierda (L) v la puerta derecha (K) en las
aberturas de bisagra del piso frontal (A) y las cavidades de
bisagra del techo frontal (J).

Nota: Solo levante la parte delantera del techo lo
suficiente para instalar los pasadores de la bisagra de
puerta.

Desde el interior del cobertizo, instale cuatro tornillos (AA)

* en el techo en cada ubicacion de pared lateral.
Nota: jLos tornillos también tienen que pasar a través de
la abrazadera de techo (RB) en cada lado para asegurar
correctamente el techo!
Una segunda persona en la parte externa del cobertizo
debe de sujetar firmemente hacia abajo el borde del techo
en cada ubicacion de los tornillos.

&)y o
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5.0| Terminando la instalacion

a Instale los tarnillos (AA) en las 10 ubicaciones mostradas en la parte inferior de los paneles de pared
" para asequrar las paradas al piso.

CONSEJO PRACTICO: Se pueden taladrar orificios piloto para los tornillos.
PRECAUCION: No ajuste los tornillos excesivamente.
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Terminando la instalacién de la puerta

a Instale el pestillo de cierre (X) en la abertura de la puerta
*® derecha (K).

b Instale |a manija de puerta (T) en la puerta izquierda (L)
L]

usando cuatro tornillos (AA).

@ ljﬁm‘v- (X (4)

MANTENIMIENTO Y SEGURIDAD

+ Revise periddicamente el coberlizo para asegurarse que se mantieng
estable y que el lugar se mantiene nivelado.

+ En dreas de mucho viento, se recomienda anclar el cobertizo a
una plataforma o al piso a través de los orificios en el suelo en los
lugares designados y asequrar con los sujetadores correctos (no
gstan incluidos).

« Lave el cobertizo con una manguera de jardin 0 con una solucidn
de detergente suave. Puede dafiar su cobertizo si usa un limpiador
abrasivo.

= Articulos calientes, tal como parrillas recién usadas o depdsitos de
fuego no se deben guardar en el edificio.

+ No se deben apoyar articulos pesados contra las paredes ya que
esto puede causar distorsiones.

* Mantenga las puertas cerradas cuando no s8 use para evitar dafios
del vianto,

+ No se suba al techo.

+ El cobertiza no esta disefado para ser usado como habitacidn.

Rubbermaid

o
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Impreso en los Estados Unidos.
2011 Rubbermaid Incomporated,
Huntersville, NC EEUU 28078-1801

Servicio al cliente
Llamada gratuita: 1-888-895-2110
L-V 8:30AM a 5PM Hora estandar del este

o visitenos en www.rubbermaid.com
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